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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered - Held over from ID 21857 (9/11/19) for additional information 

Appeal ID: 21888 Project Address: 4212 NE Broadway

Hearing Date: 9/18/19 Appellant Name: John Cole for Robert Lundin

Case No.: B-015 Appellant Phone: 50324131742

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Renay Radtke Butts

Project Type: commercial Stories: 2 Occupancy: B Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Broadway Medical Clinic Fire Sprinklers: Yes - fully sprinklered

Appeal Involves: Reconsideration of appeal LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-269031-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1] Proposed use: medical clinic

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 1015

Requires 1015.1 Exits or exist access doorways from spaces. Two exits or exit access doorways from any 
space shall be provided where one of the following conditions exists:

The occupant load of the space exceeds one of the values in Table 1015.1
The common path of egress travel exceeds one of the limitations of Section 1014.3
Where required by Section 1015.3, 1015.5, 1015.5 or 1015.6

A minimum of 2 exits are required from the building.

1015.2.1 Exception 2:
Where a building is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 
903.1.1 the separation distance of the exit doors or exit access doorways shall not be less than 
one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the area served.

Proposed Design Two temporary exits are proposed during construction. Upon completion of the project there will be 
five permanent exits. Existing exit access stairways are maintained throughout construction 
duration.

Existing separation of the temporary exits exceeds the minimum of 1/3 the overall diagonal of the 
building as allowed for fully sprinklered buildings per exception 2.

As part of this project fire sprinklers are being upgraded and extended into the new addition on the 
south side of the building.

Overall building diagonal is 156 feet.

156 / 3 = 52. The exits are separated by 55 feet > 52 feet minimum.
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Reason for alternative The entire south facade including the SW corner exit is being demolished to construct the addition, 
accessible entries, public plaza and expanded parking lot.

The proposed 2nd exit on the NE corner of the building also provides a direct exit to the exterior 
from the second floor administrative area and the pediatrics clinical areas. 

The central concrete exit access stair provides egress to the main level and discharges at the 
northern exit on Broadway.

APPEAL DECISION

Occupancy of medical clinic during construction: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life 
Safety protection. 
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process, go to 
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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